

Nos. 20-56172, 20-56304

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE GEO GROUP, INC.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

and

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

**GAVIN NEWSOM et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Civ. Case Nos. 3:19-cv-02491-JLS-WVG & 3:20-cv-00154-JLS-WVG  
(Honorable Janis L. Sammartino)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE  
FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, CENTER FOR GENDER &  
REFUGEE STUDIES, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE ADVOCATES,  
AND IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

*Counsel listed on following page*

Sayoni Maitra (NY SBN 5212956)  
Jamie Crook (CA SBN 245757)  
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE  
STUDIES  
UC Hastings College of the Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, California 94102  
P: (415) 565-4877  
F: (415) 581-8824

Lisa Knox (CA SBN 279406)  
CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE FOR  
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE  
530 Divisadero Street #808  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
P: (415) 985-6041

Jaclyn Gonzalez (CA SBN 266345)  
Hamid Yazdan Panah (CA SBN  
283539)  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE ADVOCATES  
P.O. Box. 21826  
El Sobrante, CA 94803  
P: (510) 847-6247

Alison Pennington (CA SBN 231861)  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE  
1322 Webster Street, Suite 300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
P: (510) 467-0655

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vii
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I.    GEO HAD UNCLEAN HANDS .....	4
A. GEO Usurped Local Governemnt Authority and Circumvented Open Competition Rules to Secure Prior Contracts with ICE.....	6
B. GEO Exerted Undue Influence Over Local Governments to Terminaten IGSA's .....	10
C. GEO Continued to Exercise Undue Influence Over Both the City of Adelanto and the City of McFarland in Obtaining Permits Related to the Contracts in Dispute .....	17
D. GEO Continues to Profit from the Contracts It Obtains Through Such Means .....	21
II.   GEO'S CONTRACTS WITH ICE DID NOT COMPLY WITH OPEN COMPETITION REQUIREMENTS .....	22
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER GEO'S FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Aguayo v. Amaro</u> , 153 Cal. Rptr. 3d 52 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	9
<u>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Super. Ct.</u> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 2d 743 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<u>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</u> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	4
<u>N. Side Lumber Co. v. Block</u> , 753 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<u>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</u> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	4
<u>Rep. Molding Corp. v. B.W. Photo Utils.</u> , 319 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1963).....	5

### Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 12.603(a) .....	24–25
48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-90 .....	29
48 C.F.R. § 5.203(c) .....	24
48 C.F.R. § 6.101 .....	23, 24
48 C.F.R. § 6.302 .....	16

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2304 .....	23, 24
41 U.S.C. § 1708 .....	24
41 U.S.C. § 7101-09 .....	30

41 U.S.C. § 3301 ..... 23, 24

**State Statutes**

Cal. Civil Code § 1670.9 ..... 20  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 7310..... 11  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 7311..... 11  
 California Assembly Bill 32, 2019–2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019) .... *passim*  
 California Assembly Bill 103, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017) ..... 10, 11  
 California Senate Bill 29, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017)..... 10, 15, 20

**Other Authorities**

Andrea Castillo, Adelanto Cuts Ties to Troubled ICE Detention Center—and Removes a Layer of Oversight, Los Angeles Times (Apr. 8, 2019)..... 12, 13, 16  
 Andrea Castillo, Immigration Detention Center in Bakersfield, Thought to Be Set to Close, Will Stay Open, Los Angeles Times (Mar. 9, 2019)..... 15  
 Cal. State Auditor, Report 2018-117, City and County Contracts With U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (Feb. 2019) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9  
 Congresswoman Zoe Lofgren et al. Letter to Chad F. Wolf, Acting Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Nov. 14, 2019) ..... 27  
 Decl. of Joan K. Mell (Dkt. 19) at pp. 6–7, Nwauzor v. Geo Group, Inc. (W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2017)..... 21  
 DHS Justification and Approval Guide ..... 16  
 GEO Compl. (Dkt. 1) at pp. 29, 30, The GEO Group, Inc. v. Newsom, No. 19-cv-2491-JLS-WVG (S.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019) ..... 29

GEO’s Answer and Counterclaim (Dkt. 33), Nwauzor v. The GEO Group, Inc., Case No. 17-cv-5769-RJB (W.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2017) .. 21

GEO’s Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1) Initial Disclosures (Dkt. 45-6) at p.4, Nwauzor v. Geo Group, Inc., Case No. 17-cv-5760 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2018) ..... 21

Jordan Wells Letter to Dave Borcky, Jr. (Jan. 28, 2020) ..... 19, 20

Liyen Chen, The Most Profitable Industries in 2016, Forbes (Dec. 21, 2015)..... 22

Martin Estacio, Adelanto Planning Commissioner Removed a Week After Opposing GEO Expansion, Daily Press (Feb. 27, 2020)..... 18, 19

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Homeland Sec., IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT DID NOT FOLLOW FEDERAL PROCUREMENT GUIDELINES WHEN CONTRACTING FOR DETENTION SERVICES (FEB. 21, 2018)..... 26

Order (Dkt. 53), The GEO Group, Inc. v. Newsom, Case No. 3:19-cv-02491-JLS-WVG (S.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2020) ..... 1, 30

Pls.’ Mem. of Law and P. & A. in Opp’n to GEO’s Mot. for a Protective Order (Dkt. 233) at pp. 4–5, Novoa v. The GEO Group, Inc., Case 5:17-cv-02514-JGB-SHKx (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 14

Rebecca Plevin, Adelanto Planner Who Voted Against Detention Center Expansion Ousted From Commission, Desert Sun (Feb. 27, 2020) ... 19

Rebecca Plevin, Homeland Security’s Solicitation for Detention Facilities Could Violate Law, Experts Say, Desert Sun (Nov. 5, 2019) ..... 28

Rebecca Plevin, How a Private Prison Giant Has Continued to Thrive in a State that Wants It Out, Desert Sun (Jan. 25, 2020)..... 11, 14, 15, 16

Sam Morgen, McFarland Mayor Manuel Cantu Resigns Following Planning Commission Vote, The Bakersfield Californian (Feb. 20, 2020)..... 20

Solicitation No. 70CDCR20R00000002.....23
